ROCHESTER CITY COUNCIL

REGULAR MEETING

November 10, 2020

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- MEETING WILL COME TO ORDER AND THE CLERK WILL CALL THE ROLL.

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- REQUEST COUNCIL TO PAUSE FOR A MOMENT OF SILENCE.

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE TO THE FLAG. Councilmember Harris

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- RECOGNITION CEREMONIES.

Retirement:

DES:

*Thomas Cicatelli

FIN:

*Michelene Marvin *Roslyn Phillips

LAW: *Scott Smith

NBD:
*Glenda Walker *Jeffrey West

RFD:

- *Aylln Borrino
- *Thomas Byrnes
- *Richard McQuilkin
- *Robert Zorn

RPD:

- *Michael Callari
- *Michael Jennings
- *Jeffery Koehn
- *Edward McDonald

RPL:

*Denise Enders

*Not attending meeting

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES

By Councilmember Gruber

RESOLVED, that the minutes of the Regular Meeting on October 13, 2020 be approved as published in the official sheets of the Proceedings.

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

THE CITY CLERK—THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE HEREBY DIRECTED TO BE RECEIVED AND FILED:

The Mayor submits the following:

Quarterly Report – Delinquent Receivables – September 30, 2020 Administrative Cancellation or Refund of Erroneous Taxes and Charges – October 2020

The Council submits Disclosure of Interest Forms from Vice President Lightfoot on Int. No. 378, Councilmember Gruber on Int. No. 391, Councilmember Meléndez on Int. No. 379 and Councilmember Patterson on Int. No. 378.

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- PRESENTATION AND REFERENCE OF PETITIONS AND OTHER COMMUNICATIONS.

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- RECEIVED AND FILED.

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- INTRODUCTION OF AND ACTION UPON LOCAL LAWS, ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS

By President Scott

Resolution confirming the appointment of the Executive Director of the Police Accountability Board Int. No. 396

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- ROLL CALL

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES AND ACTION THEREON.

By Councilmember Evans

Finance Committee Report

Authorizing a professional services agreement for the Employee Assistance Program Int. No. 373 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS Establishing maximum compensation for a professional services agreement for a Drug and Alcohol Testing Program Int. No. 374

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing an agreement for employee recruitment and applicant tracking software and services Int. No. 375

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing an agreement to upgrade the City's enterprise process and system solution for employee scheduling, time and attendance Int. No. 376

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing the cancellation or refund of erroneous taxes and charges Int. No. 377

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing funding agreement and budget amendments for the Financial Empowerment Center Initiative Int. No. 378

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing agreements relating to small business and entrepreneur support Int. No. 379

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- RECEIVED, FILED AND PUBLISHED.

By Councilmember Patterson

Neighborhood & Business Development Committee Report

Authorizing the sale of real estate Int. No. 380 **THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT** --- AYES OR NAYS

Amending Ordinance No. 2020-293 in relation to the L2P Westside Housing Project Int. No. 382 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing the sale of City-owned parcels, a \$1,000,000 HOME loan, and a payment in lieu of taxes agreement for the CDS Clifford and Joseph Apartments Project Int. No. 395

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- RECEIVED, FILED AND PUBLISHED.

By Councilmember Gruber

Parks & Public Works Committee Report

Authorizing agreements for the River Street Realignment Project Int. No. 383

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing an appropriation and amending Ordinance No. 2019-201 for the State Street Reconstruction Project Int. No. 384

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Resolution authorizing the implementation and funding in the first instance of the State-aid Program eligible costs of a capital project and appropriating funds therefor Int. No. 385

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Bond Ordinance of the City of Rochester, New York authorizing the issuance of \$925,000 Bonds of said City to finance the Maguire Building Renovation Project Int. No. 386

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- ROLL CALL

Authorizing an amendatory agreement relating to the Maguire Building Renovation Project Int. No. 387 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- RECEIVED, FILED AND PUBLISHED.

By Vice President Lightfoot

Public Safety, Youth & Recreation Committee Report

Authorizing an agreement and funding to review critical policies, procedures, and training requirements of the Rochester Police Department Int. No. 372

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing an Animal Services licensing and operating agreement with the Friends of the Verona Street Animal Shelter Inc. Int. No. 388

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Appropriating funds from the sale of mounted police patrol horse Int. No. 389

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing an intermunicipal agreement and funding for the 2021 STOP DWI Program Int. No. 390

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing a license agreement to operate an early childhood development center in the David F. Gantt R-Center Int. No. 391

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Authorizing a grant agreement for the Flower City AmeriCorps Program Int. No. 392 THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

Accepting and appropriating a grant for fire prevention and safety education Int. No. 393

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- AYES OR NAYS

THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT --- RECEIVED, FILED AND PUBLISHED.

Adjourned

ITEMS HELD IN COMMITTEE

Int. No. 298	Determinations and findings relating to the acquisition of properties for George Mather Forbes School No. 4 campus modernization project NBD (08/18/20)
Int. No. 381	Authorizing and funding an agreement relating to Land Management Software Acquisition and Implementation NBD (11/10/20)
Int. No. 394	Local Law amending the City Charter to establish an Office of Inspector General FIN (11/10/20)